Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and
Pension Board Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE
Date and Monday, 17th July, 2017 2.00 pm

Time The Castle,

Winchester

Place Fire and Police HQ, Leigh Road, Hampshire
Eastleigh S023 8UJ

Enquiries members.services@hants.gov.uk
to

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our
website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the
meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who remains at the meeting after the
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence received.

2 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman of the Pension Board in accordance with the Terms
of Reference until the first meeting of the Board following the 2018 HFRA
AGM.

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Pension Board in accordance with the
Terms of Reference until the first meeting of the Board following the 2018

HFRA AGM.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting,
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such
matter that Members may wish to disclose.

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting
6 DEPUTATIONS

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this
meeting.

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.
8 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 7 - 8)

To receive a report of the Chief Financial Officer updating the Board on
administrative performance for October 2016 to March 2017.

9 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT (Pages 9 - 40)

To receive a report from the Chief Financial Officer providing an update
on the development of key items.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:

This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.



http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 5

At a meeting of the HAMPSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY PENSION
BOARD held at Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Eastleigh on 27

February 2017.
PRESENT:
p | Stewart Adamson a | Richard North
p | Malcolm Eastwood p | Clir Roger Price
p | Steve Foye p | Alex Rhodes

The meeting was also attended by Jane Staffiere, Head of HR and Cyril Moseley,
Vice Chair of at Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

54 APOLOGIES
There were no apologies received.

55 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting,
where that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of
interests, and their ability to disclose any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary
interests in any such matter that they might have wished to disclose.

56 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING
The Minutes of the meeting on the 18 August 2016 were received and noted.
In relation to Minute 42, it was noted that the fourth bullet point should read
“except in exceptional circumstances driven by operational need” instead of
“business need”. With this amendment, the minutes were agreed.
Following the deferring of the acceptance of the 14 April 2016 Minutes, until
Members who had been present at that meeting were in attendance, the 14
April Minutes were considered and duly agreed.

57 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman welcomed Jane Staffiere and Cyril Moseley to the meeting.

58 DEPUTATIONS

There were no deputations.

59 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT

Page 3



The Board received a quarterly management report from the Chief Finance
Officer (Item 6 in the Minute Book), which addressed matters of interest and
concern along with an updated work programme.

It was confirmed that the main focus this quarter had been on administrative
improvements. Software update problems with the Software supplier Civica
had resulted in a delay to issuing the Annual Benefit Statements which had
resulted in a Disclosure Breach being reported to The Pension Regulator. A
more robust approach with Civica was being taken going forward to ensure it
does not happen again. It was also accepted that “trustees” as stated in
paragraph 3.5 of the report was a traditional term and that “scheme manager”
was more appropriate. This would be changed in future reports.

Section 5 provided an update on the unauthorised payment cases that had
been onging since 2010/11. It was expected that this issue would be resolved
with HMRC by the end of the financial year. All current firefighters affected by
the ‘Protected Pension Age’ change had been notified of the process they
should follow to avoid a repeat of this situation in the future. Also it has been
agreed that an update on pension rules would be included in pre-retirement
courses going forward.

Section 6 provided an update based on the Pension Regulator self-
assessment tool and attention was drawn to the Red and Amber issues. The
main issue related to recordkeeping and it was agreed that an update would
be presented at the next Board meeting. The key point being that data
reviews should be conducted annually with improved end-to-end controls over
processes.

It was agreed that joint training with Standards and Governance Committee
would be helpful, covering tax and contracting out (parts) and roles of advisors
and key persons.

An update on the RDS Buy-back scheme was provided at Section 8. In
summary the scheme has now closed and individuals had the option to make
a lump sum, or monthly direct debit payments Letters had been sent to
individuals to enable them to see a tax rebate from HMRC for their additional
pension contributions.

A concern over the robustness of the original RDS buy-back programme was
discussed, but the Board acknowledged that this was a matter for the LGA
and the Home Office and no further action was possible locally.

At the next meeting it was agreed that the following would be on the agenda:

- Employer report

- Annual Admin report

- Scheme Eligibility Update

- An update on the pensionable pay issue for allowances following the
Standard & Governance Committee being held on 17 March 2017.

Page 4



The HFRA Pension Board:

Noted the content of this report, in particular the intention to develop an
appropriate work programme for the Board and to highlight any immediate
training needs and how best to meet these.

Endorsed the paper being presented to the Standards & Governance
Committee on 23 March 17 to consider and approved the
recommendations for the treatment of TA and ARA.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

RESCUE
AUTHORITY

Meeting: Hampshire Firefighters’ Pension Board

Purpose: Noted

Date 17 JULY 2017
Title PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE

Report of the Chief Financial Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this paper is to update the local Hampshire Fire Pension Board
on administrative performance for October 2016 to March 2017.

BACKGROUND

2. Pensions Services administer the fire pension schemes on behalf of the Chief
Fire Officer, under the Joint Working agreement between Hampshire County
Council, Hampshire Fire & Rescue Authority (HFRA), the Police & Crime
Commissioner for Hampshire and the Chief Constable of Hampshire
Constabulary.

3. Responsibility for the fire schemes sits with HFRA as the scheme manager.
Pensions Services therefore administer the schemes in accordance with the
statutory regulations and any instructions from the HFRA on discretionary
matters. HFRA are part of the shared services arrangements so all salary and
service information required for pension calculations is provided to Pension by
the IBC. Pensions also administer the LGPS for the Hampshire Pension Fund
and the Hampshire police pension schemes.

ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE

4. Pensions Services’ administration performance against service standards
for key casework is measured each month. This information is used internally to
improve processes and will be reported to the Board in
regular administration update reports.

Page 7



5. The tables below show the performance for Q3 and Q4 2016/17.

Quarter 3

Time to Complete |
Type of case 0-5days |6-10 days [11-15 days [16-20 days | 20-40 days|40 days plus|Total On target?
Retirement 8 1 0 0 0 0 9 100.00|
Deferred Retirement 0| 0| 0| 0 0| 0 0 100.00
Estimate 3 8| 6 0 0| 0 17, 100.00
Deferred 7 1 2 0 0| 0 10 100.00
Transfers 2 0| 0| 0 0| 0 2 100.00
Divorce 5 0 0 0 0 0 100.00|
Grand Total 43

Quarter4

Time to Complete |
Type of case 0-5 days |6-10 days |11-15 days |16-20 days | 20-40 days|40 days plus|Total On target?
Retirement 7 1 0 0 0 0 8| 100.00|
Deferred Retirement 2 2 0| 0 0| 0 4 100.00
Estimate 6| 8| 5 1 0| 0 20 100.00
Deferred 1 15 10 11 0| 0 37 100.00
Transfers 2 0 0 0 0 0 100.00|
Divorce 1 0 0 0 0 0 100.00|
Grand Total 72

6. The software supplier, Civica provided the deferment calculation for the 2015
scheme in January and the backlog of 93 deferred retirements were processed
by March 2017.

7. Civica are working through a programme to deliver the necessary functionality to
administer all the Fire pension schemes. The outstanding calculations are for
the 2015 scheme but where possible the work is being done manually as these
cases arise.

RECOMMENDATION

8. That the Board note the information contained in this report.

Contact:

Lois Downer, Deputy Head of Pensions, lois.downer@hants.gov.uk, 01962 847600

Page 8



mailto:lois.downer@hants.gov.uk

Meeting: Hampshire Firefighters’ Pension Board

Agenda Item 9

\\3\:&‘-'-.’»!::,'/ HAMPSHIRE
" FIRE AND

Purpose: Decision

//h%‘i‘\\\

Date 17 JULY 2017

Title FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT

Report of the Chief Financial Officer

1.  SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on the development of key items.

1.2 This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for this meeting
agenda.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the board is invited to note the content of this report, and confirm that they
specifically support recommendations at:
Item 8.10 — Voluntary Scheme Pays (VSP) is allowed for any affected HFRS
employee.
Item 9.5 - The board provide an opinion on whether members that are not in a
pension scheme should be contacted to provide them with details of the
benefits of the pension scheme.
Item 15.2 —To approve the Risk Register

3. THE PENSION REGULATOR (TPR) ONLINE PORTAL

3.1 At the last pension board meeting it was reported that the 2006 Fire Pension
Scheme had still to be set up by TPR on their central database. This has since
been achieved all schemes are now accessible through the online portal.

3.2 The TPR pensions education portal has online training containing seven

topics, each topic takes around 30 minutes to complete; the topics are:

Page 9

2 ﬁ ARUETECE: RlIJTE



3.3

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

e Conflicts of interest

e Managing risk and controls

e Maintaining accurate member data

¢ Maintaining member contributions

e Providing information to members and others
¢ Resolving internal disputes

e Reporting breaches of law

Board members are invited to improve their knowledge and understanding by
completing the modules. Once all modules are complete, a certificate is
available and this should be submitted for inclusion on the Board Member’s
training record.

PRESENTATION FROM LPP

There has been interest to receive a presentation from LPP, an alternative
pension provider, to understand how they see the Fire Pension administration
developing in the future, and more specifically how they manage and
administer their current business. The board will be invited to attend a separate
meeting in due course.

30 YEAR PENSION CONTRIBUTION HOLIDAY

The refund of pension contributions as a result of the 30 year rule has now
been completed. The final number of retired personnel in scope was 65. The
number of affected personnel was lower than that previously reported following
an audit of the data before cases were finally processed.

Repayments have been made to 62 out of the 65 retired personnel. The
outstanding three retired firefighters have not yet been paid as they have not
returned a signed HMRC declaration along with their bank details; this is
despite three letters being sent to their home addresses using the Royal Mail
‘signed-for’ service. These are no longer being pursued.

The total gross amount due to the 65 firefighters affected was £314,134; the
net amount was £187,880. So that a refund can be given to HFRS, the
amounts have been notified to the Home Office.

For employed firefighters who achieve 30 years service before their 50th

birthday and who remain in the 1992 Fire Pension Scheme, a manual process
has been introduced to cease pension contributions and re-commence again

Page 10



6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

at age 50. There are currently 10 employees within scope and a further 11
have been identified.

UNAUTHORISED PAYMENTS

HMRC have now provided the final contract settlement amount in respect of
the 4 outstanding unauthorised payment cases relating to retirements / re-
employment cases dating back to 2010 to 2011.

A total payment of tax and interest amounting to £115,107 will be made within
30 days of receipt of the acceptance letter from HMRC. It is therefore
anticipated that this matter will be concluded by the end of this month. A
provision with the fire pension accounts of £142,000 more than covers the
payment due to HMRC.

TRAINING ALLOWANCES

At the HFRS Standards & Governance Committee held on 23 March 2017 the
recommendation to make the 10% training allowance pensionable was
approved. Since this date work has been undertaken to amend the training
allowance wage type within the payroll system so that it is included within the
pension contribution calculation.

It is anticipated that this will be implemented in time for the July payroll and
arrears between 1 April and 30 June will be collected. Members previously
identified have been written to advising them of the delay.

As part of the work to determine eligibility a number of firefighters have been
identified as receiving a 10% training allowance although they are not working
within the academy. Work is underway to determine why a 10% allowance is
being paid and whether it should continue.

There are potentially a further 13 firefighters who may be impacted and the

board will be updated on the outcome of this work when it is completed by the
HR department.

VOLUNTARY SCHEME PAYS

HMRC have set limits on the amount of pension savings that an employee can
contribute in any tax year. This is called the Annual Allowance (AA) and is
presently capped at £40,000.

Page 11



8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

The Government has now (for 2017/18) introduced a tapered AA for certain
high earning employees which can have the effect of reducing the AA to
£10,000

Where a member’s pension contributions exceeds the AA in any one tax year
and they do not have any unused allowances from the previous three years to
cover the excess, then this will result in a tax charge.

The member can request that the scheme pays the tax charge on their behalf
and as a consequence, the annual pension will have a permanent debit, this is
known as Scheme Pays offset.

To enable the member to utilise the Mandatory Scheme Pays (MSP) option
they must fulfil three criteria:

(a) The tax charge must be greater than £2,000

(b) The pension savings must be greater than the AA limit for the year. Any
tapered AA is ignored for this purpose.

(c) An election to use Scheme Pays must be made within the relevant
deadlines.

Where a member does not meet the three criteria above, then this is
considered to be Voluntary Scheme Pays (VSP) and it is this option which has
led to some uncertainty.

VSP is likely to occur where either the tax charge is less than £2,000 or where
the member has a tapered AA and exceeds this, but does not exceed the total
limit.

The Local Government Association (LGA) has sought legal advice over
whether Fire & Rescue Authorities (FRA) can utilise Voluntary Scheme Pays
(VSP) and the advice received is attached in Appendix A.

Our interpretation of this advice is that an FRA can offer VSP to members, but
it is up to each FRA to make their own decision. HCC Legal Services have
confirmed that the advice provided from LGA is reasonable. A report will be
provided to Standards & Governance Committee on 15 September 2017.

It is recommended that the pension board supports a recommendation to allow
VSP for any affected HFRS employee.

Page 12



9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

10.

10.1

11.

11.1

OPT OUTS

During the period 1 July to 31 December, there were 55 opt outs from the 2015
Fire Pension Scheme as set out in the following table:

Deferred New joiner Automatic Total
pension re-enrolment
entitlement
Retained 3 1 5 9
Whole-Time 2 19 25 46
Total 5 20 30 55

Given that the automatic re-enrolment date was 1 October 2016 it is not
surprising that the number of opt outs increased in this period. For information,
the youngest was aged 21 and the oldest age 57. The average age of the
optant out members was 38.

Currently there are 3,775 roles subject to the Fire Pension Schemes within
Hampshire and a total of 1,365 are opted out (36%).

The majority of roles that are not in a pension scheme are retained roles; a
member could be in a scheme in their whole time post but not their retained
post.

The board are asked to consider if they have a view on whether members that

are not in a pension scheme should be contacted to provide them with details
of the benefits of the pension scheme.

CONTRIBUTION RATES PUBLIC SECTOR SCHEMES

Details of other public sector schemes contribution rates have been compiled.
This can be found in Appendix B.

THE PENSION REGULATOR (TPR) SELF ASSESSMENT TOOL

In the last board report there was a summary of the amber and red items from
the TPR self assessment survey, along with all the results of the survey.

Page 13



11.2

11.3

11.4

12.

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

13.

13.1

13.2

The survey is split into three categories,

o Governing your scheme,
. Managing risks and issues and
J Administration.

To confirm that improvements have been made, the self assessment has been
completed again. The board is invited to note that over the last four months,
substantial progress has been made. The results are in Appendix C.

There are now three amber and one red item remaining. One of the amber
items relates to member communications being clear, accurate and easily
accessible. It is anticipated that this item will be resolved with the launch of the
new Employer Pension web pages. The remaining amber and red items are all
covered by the record keeping plan

RECORD KEEPING PLAN

The board report in February stated that the target date for completion of the
record keeping plan was 31 March 2017.

The record keeping plan has not yet been completed partly due to a change in
management of Pension Services and partly due to a decision to create a
composite record keeping plan for all partners (HFRS, LGPS and Police).

There is a record keeping statement but there are no tools to assess the
current position to develop an improvement plan.

Hampshire Pension Services were going to buy this service from South

Yorkshire Pension Fund, but they have withdrawn this for the time being.
Therefore the options available need to be reassessed.

EMPLOYER PENSION GROUPS

The Employer Pension Manager, Claire Neale, has been making good
progress in her role. There have been some quick wins and some longer term
items are in progress.

The Employer groups consisting of 3 groups; one for LGPS, one for Police and

one for Fire; along with a Pensions Admin group were set up in April 2017 with
Terms of Reference having been agreed for each of them.

Page 14



13.3

13.4

13.5

14.

141

14.2

14.3

15.

15.1

15.2

16.

16.1

Each of the groups meets monthly. They review an issues log and provide
updates where necessary as well as discussing any upcoming items that may
require communication to members or a more detailed piece of work.

Items are also referred to the Pensions Admin Group so that there is a
complete overview for the Employer Pension Manager and Head of Finance.

The member estimate request process was identified as an immediate item
that could be improved. The estimate request form has been re-drafted to
accommodate all four schemes and this is now available upon request from
members. This is an interim step as the form will be available via the new
Employer pension pages once launched.

PRESENTATIONS

The Employer Pension Manager has delivered some pension training to new
recruits. The briefing covered the benefits of the new 2015 Fire Pension
Scheme. This was well received and clearly shows that there is an appetite for
pension information to be available.

The Employer Pension Manager has three pre-retirement courses lined up
where a pension presentation will be delivered as part of the course. The first
one is on 24 July.

The pre retirement course will cover most aspects of the four fire pension
schemes including how the pension is calculated, the options with
commutation, the HMRC limits, the retirement process, protected pension age
and re-engagement issues, contacts and further information.

RISK REGISTER

A risk register has been compiled and can be found in Appendix D.

It is recommended that the pension board approves the risk register.

GOVERNANCE OF FIRE PENSIONS

At the last board meeting it was agreed that a governance chart would be
prepared. This is attached in Appendix E and shows the relevant bodies
involved in the governance of fire pensions, together with a brief summary of
the roles and responsibilities for each body.

Page 15



17.

171

17.2

17.3

17.4

17.5

17.6

17.7

WEB PAGES / INTRANET ACCESS AND CONTENT

The Employer Pension Manager, in consultation with HR and other
stakeholders has developed a new suite of Employer Pension web pages. This
will replace what is already there but in a much more simplified format, with
hopefully less confusing information.

The new pension pages will link from the new fire portal and will have three
main sections with subheadings under each category.

. | want to....
° Policies
. Further information on....

Details of the tiles on the new web pages are in Appendix F. When a user
clicks on each of these tiles, there will be some information provided; this could
be outlining the process, a link to relevant forms / documents / web pages, or
simply information.

The draft Employer Pension web pages can be found http://hantsweb-
staging.hants.gov.uk/hfrspensions. Feedback from board members will be
welcome before go live launch.

At go live, there will be communications sent out to not only to members, but
also to HR, IBC Pensions Admin Team and Pensions Services to publicise the
new pages. All parties will be asked to signpost members to these pages.

Feedback fr
[...]
t matter to councils so they are able to deliver local solutions to national
problems.

Scheme advisory board (SAB)

The scheme advisory board is responsible for advising the Responsible authority
about possible scheme changes. In some schemes, the board may also advise
Scheme managers and/or Pension boards on improving the administration and
management of the scheme.

HFRA Standards and Governance Committee (S&GC)

The S&GC oversees the discharge of the Authority’s duty to promote and maintain
high standards of conduct covering training, protocols adopted by the authority and
related matters to enable high standards of conduct to be maintained.

Under the Governance heading the committee reviews and amends the corporate
governance framework for the authority, including reports from the treasurer, internal
audit, annual statement of accounts, risk management strategy and health & safety.

It approves the annual Operational Assurance statement (part of the requirements of
the National Framework for the Fire and Rescue Service 2012).

Page 36



Employer

Responsible for discretionary policy decisions, implementation of policy and
development of local procedures. Deals with appeals and disputes from members in
accordance with established best practice.

Scheme manager

The Scheme manager has overall management responsibility for the schemes. For
the Firefighters Pension Scheme the administering authority is the Scheme
manager.

Pension boards

Pension boards are responsible for assisting the Scheme manager in securing
compliance with:

+ scheme regulations

» other governance and administration legislation

« any requirements of The Pensions Regulator

« additional matters, if specified by scheme regulations

« Pension boards need to have an equal number of employer representatives
and member representatives. They may also have other types of members,
such as independent experts.

Scheme administrators

The scheme administrator keeps records, collects contributions from employers,
calculates and pays benefits to members, deals with complex pension enquiries.

They provide Annual Benefit Statements to members in the autumn of each year.
Shared Services Partnership (IBC)

The Pension Administration Team in the IBC deal with payroll related pension
queries, e.g. pension deductions from salary, opting in or out of the scheme etc.

Annually they provide pay and pension contribution details for all members to the
Scheme Administrator; this is an annual reconciliation of amounts paid.

When a member requires an estimate or leaves employment, they provide the
necessary pay and service information to the scheme administrator.

Page 37



Employer Groups

The Employer Pension Manager provides a link between the Employer Groups for
each of the partners, HR and all the Pensions administration teams. This enables a
clear oversight of pension issues for all pension schemes.

The employer Groups provide a framework to consider an approach, development
and provision of a joined up Pensions service for HFRA.

Page 38



APPENDIX F

Website tree

| want to......
Request an Join or opt in Transfer in another
estimate pension

Request a Cash Opt out Leave or retire
Equivalent
Transfer Value
(CETV)
Policies
Re-engagement Temporary Contribution
after retirement promotions holidays
Firefighters Firefighters
pension compensation
discretionary scheme
policies

Further information on

Statements

retire

Firefighters Auto enrolment Pension website
contribution and Pension board
rates information
Annual Benefit When to leave or Getting help

Page 39




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Pensions Administration Update
	9 Fire Pension Board Status Report



Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the HFRA Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board held at the
Fire and Police Headquarters, Eastleigh on Monday, 17th July, 2017

Chairman:
p Stew Adamson

p Malcolm Eastwood

p Richard North

p Councillor Roger Price
p Alex Rhodes

p Tom Simms

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received.

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

The Clerk called for nominations for a Chairman, noting the requirements of the
Terms of Reference. Stew Adamson was nominated, seconded and in the
absence of any further nominations duly appointed Chairman of the Pension
Board until the first meeting of the Board following the Annual meeting of the Fire
Authority in 2018.

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

The Clerk called for nominations for a Vice-Chairman, noting the requirements of
the Terms of Reference. Richard North was nominated, seconded and in the
absence of any further nominations duly appointed Vice-Chairman of the
Pension Board until the first meeting of the Board following the Annual meeting
of the Fire Authority in 2018.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where that
interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and their
ability to disclose any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such matter
that they might have wished to disclose.

In relation to Item 9, Richard North declared a non-pecuniary interest for the training
allowances update.



MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes from the meeting on the 27 February 2017 were received and
noted. In relation to Minute 54, it was noted that Richard North had sent
apologies for the meeting. With this amendment, the minutes were agreed.

DEPUTATIONS

There were no deputations.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman wished to record his thanks to the previous Chairman, Steve Foye
for his contribution to the Pension Board, and welcomed Tom Simms to his first
meeting as a newly elected Member of the Board.

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE

The Pension Board received a report from the Chief Financial Officer which
updated the Board on administrative performance for October 2016 to March
2017 (Item 8 in the Minute Book). The report was introduced by the Chief
Financial Officer who introduced the report, and the background to the
administration of the fire pension schemes was set out. Members’ attention was
drawn to the tables showing performance for Quarter 3 and Quarter 4 as set out
in paragraph 5, and the high achievement of targets during these periods was
highlighted.

A discussion ensued about the forthcoming launch of the new Employer Pension
webpages, and the importance of communicating this launch to members of the
fire pension schemes was stressed. It was heard that clear signposting within
the site would help to eliminate confusion as to who to contact for pension
related enquiries. It was also agreed that it would be useful for Central Services
reception to have relevant contact information relating to pension queries.

In relation to cases of death in service, it was heard that a new process map had
been implemented to work through a number of urgent actions, and it was
anticipated that this would be completed within 24 hours of being notified of an
individual case. Signposting for support and advice relating to this on the new
website was also highlighted.

Members received an update setting out the latest position with Civica, and it

was noted that Civica were currently working through a programme to deliver the
necessary functionality to administer all the Fire pension schemes.

RESOLVED:

That the Board note the information contained within the report.



FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT

The Pension Board received a report from the Chief Financial Officer regarding
ongoing issues (Item 9 in the Minute Book).

The report was introduced and the position regarding The Pension Regulator
online portal was set out. Board Members were invited to log-in and complete
the online training in order to receive a certificate for their individual training
record. The importance of Board Members completing these on-line training
topics was highlighted and it was noted that Alex Rhodes would be able to offer
assistance if required.

The Board received an update on a number of key issues raised in the log,
including Unauthorised Payments, 30 Year Pension Contribution Holiday and
Training Allowances as set out in Sections 5,6 and 7 of the report. The position
regarding Training Allowances was set out in light of the recommendation at the
Standards and Governance Committee on the 23 March 2017 to make the 10%
training allowance pensionable. It was heard that a number of Fire Fighters had
been identified who had received the 10% training allowance and work was
currently underway to determine whether these allowances had been applied
correctly. It was also heard that the payment of other allowances would be
examined and the Board would be provided with a future progress update.

Section 8 of the report provided an update on Voluntary Scheme Pays (VSP),
and the background to this was explained to Members. Members were
supportive of the recommendation as set out in paragraph 8.10 of the report and
noted that a report on VSP would be taken to a future HFRA Standards and
Governance Committee for consideration.

Section 9 of the report updated Board Members on the number of opt outs from
the Fire Pension Scheme during the period 1 July to 31 December 2016 and
these figures were detailed in the table as set out in paragraph 9.1. Members
discussed these figures and highlighted that the figure of 19 whole-time new
joiners could become a temporary figure and a future update as to how many of
these would remain in the pension scheme would be useful. Members queried
how this compared with other national comparators and Officers would
investigate this further. The importance of reaffirming the pension scheme to
scheme members was discussed as well as the possibility of joint publicity with
the Fire Brigades Union. In relation to the recommendation at paragraph 9.5,
Members were supportive of providing Members that were currently not in the
Pension Scheme with details of the benefits of the Pension Scheme, ideally
signposting to information on the Pension Scheme website.

Members discussed details of other public sector schemes contribution rates as
highlighted in Section 10 and set out in Appendix B, and requested that details of
police scheme contribution rates be circulated to Members to provide a clearer
picture of these rates. Other key areas were highlighted such as the Employer
Pension Groups and Members wished to record their thanks to Claire Neale who
had been making excellent progress in her new role as Employer Pension
Manager. The Employer Pension Manager provided an update to the Board on
pension training delivered to new recruits as well as pension presentations which



would be delivered as part of pre-retirement courses, the first of these courses
would commence on the 24 July 2017.

Officers drew Members attention to Appendix D which set out the Risk Register
and the risk scores before and after mitigation were explained. With this
explanation, Members were content to approve the Risk Register.

Members were taken through the new Employer Pension web pages which had
been redeveloped but still to be launched, and noted and supported the new
format. It was heard that testing of the new format web pages would take place
shortly by a few fire fighters/union representatives and feedback welcomed.
Board Members were also encouraged to feedback views before the go live
launch. Officers also highlighted the importance of communication upon the
launch of the web pages.

RESOLVED:
That the Board note the content of the report and recommends:

(a) That Voluntary Scheme Pays (VSP) is allowed for any affected HFRS
employee;

(b) That members that are not in a pension scheme, are contacted to provide
them with details of the benefits of the pension scheme;

(c) That the Risk Register be approved.

Chairman,



